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E-Stone USA Corporation

8041 Haywood Taylor Blvd.

Sebring, Florida  32082
Re:
Initial Title V Air Operation Permit
Proposed Permit No. 0550049-004-AV


E-Stone

Dear Gorsuch:
One copy of the Proposed Permit Determination for the initial Title V air operation permit for E-Stone located in Highlands County at 8041Haywood Taylor Blvd., Sebring, Florida, is enclosed.  This letter is only a courtesy to inform you that the draft permit has become a proposed permit.  

An electronic version of this determination has been posted on the Division of Air Resource Management’s world wide web site for the United States Environmental Protection Agency (USEPA) Region 4 office’s review.  The web site address is:


“http://www.dep.state.fl.us/air/emission/apds/default.asp”

Pursuant to Section 403.0872(6), Florida Statutes, if no objection to the proposed permit is made by the USEPA within 45 days, the proposed permit will become a final permit no later than 55 days after the date on which the proposed permit was mailed (posted) to USEPA.  If USEPA has an objection to the proposed permit, the final permit will not be issued until the permitting authority receives written notice that the objection is resolved or withdrawn.

If you should have any questions, please contact Susan Machinski, at (239) 332-6975, ext. 109 or by email at susan.machinski@dep.state.fl.us .

Sincerely,

Jon M. Iglehart

Director of 

District Management
JMI/SRM/jw

Enclosure
Copies sent by electronic mail (received receipt requested) to the following:

Mr. James Gorsuch, E-Stone USA Corporation: pollyma@trendgroup-usa.com
Mr. Bruno Ferraro, Grove Scientific and Engineering Company: Bruno@grovescientific.com
Mr. James Show, P.E., Grove Scientific and Engineering Company: j_sshow@bellsouth.net
Ms. Sara Greivell, Grove Scientific and Engineering Company:  sara@grovescientific.com
Ms. Katy Forney, US EPA Region 4:  forney.kathleen@epamail.epa.gov 

Ms. Ana Oquendo, US EPA Region 4:  oquendo.ana@epamail.epa.gov
Ms. Barbara Friday, DEP BAR:  barbara.friday@dep.state.fl.us (for posting with U.S. EPA, Region 4)

PROPOSED PERMIT DETERMINATION

Proposed Permit No. 0550049-004-AV
I.
Public Notice.
An Intent To Issue Title V Air Operation Permit to E-Stone USA Corporation for the E-Stone facility located at 8041 Haywood Taylor Blvd., Highlands County, was clerked on July 10, 2009.  The Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Title V Air Operation Permit was published in the Highlands Today on July 28, 2009.  The draft Title V air operation permit was available for public inspection at the permitting authority’s office in Fort Myers.  Proof of publication of the Public Notice Of Intent To Issue Title V Air Operation Permit was received on August 4, 2009.

II.
Public Comment(s).

Comments were received from the Public during the 30 (thirty)-day public comment period.  The comments were not considered significant enough to reissue the draft Title V permit and require another Public Notice, therefore, the draft Title V air operation permit was changed.  Those comments are addressed below.  Additions to the permit are indicated by a double underline.  Deletions from the permit are indicated by a strike through.
APPLICANT COMMENTS

Letter from Sara Greivell (applicant’s consultant) dated August 20, 2009.

Comment 1.  As submitted in the Title V Air Operating Permit Application; In Section III. Emission Units and Specific Conditions, Subsection B. Emission Units 003, 004, 005, B.3 Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer (RTO), we are requesting that the Gas Exhaust Temperature Operating Parameter of 70-100 ̊F be removed from the permit. This condition should not be included in the operating permit; it is incorrect and has no bearing on the emissions. During the stack test the exhaust temperature of the RTO was 227 ̊F.

Response 1.  Condition No. B.3. has been changed as follows:  
B.3.  Regenerative Thermal Oxidizer (RTO).  The RTO shall be maintained according to its manufacturer’s specifications.

	Parameter
	Operating Parameter 

	Process Flow
	6,972 SCFM*

	Gas Exhaust Exit Temperature
	70 - 100◦F

	Combustion Chamber Oxidation  Temperature
	1500◦F

	Thermal efficiency
	95%


*The RTO is variable speed thus the SCFM may vary.

[Permit No. 0550049-003-AC]

Comment 2.  As submitted in the Title V Air Operating Permit Application, we are requesting that the site-specific emission factor be incorporated into the Title V Air Operating Permit.  This emission factor was calculated based on the actual measure emissions from the stack test conducted in December 2008 and provides the most accurate calculation of air emissions from this facility.  The measured emission rate was 42.66 pounds of organic HAP per ton of resin used.
Response 2.  The following specific conditions have been added to Section III, Subsection C. in the section subtitled Emission Limitations and Standards:

C.3.  Site Specific Emission Factor.  To demonstrate compliance in accordance with 40 CFR 60 Subpart WWWW, the owner or operator is authorized to use a site specific emission factor of 93.43 lbs. organic HAP per ton resin used.  This site specific emission factor shall not be authorized to be used in emission calculations for demonstrating compliance if the facility is modified and/or after the expiration date of this permit.  The site specific emission factor must be re-determined by performance testing (See Specific condition C.) upon any modification to the facility and prior to submitting a renewal application if the owner or operator chooses to use a site specific emission factor upon modification or after the expiration date or this permit.

EPA COMMENTS

Letter from Ana M. Oquendo, Environmental Engineer, U.S. EPA, Region 4 dated August 11, 2009.

Comment 1.  Section II, Facility Wide (FW) Conditions 3 and 4 -  In both permit conditions the last sentence seems to be added as a clarifying note.  Those sentences are not part of the cited Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.) rules.  Please separate such notes from the applicable condition to avoid confusion.  The permitting authority (PA) may choose to include each sentence as a clarifying note at the bottom of its respective condition.
Response 1.  The Department does not consider these notes, but additions to the rule requirement to complete the conditions.  No changes made.
Comment 2.  Section II, FW5.-  The listed reasonable precautions paraphrases the original version of the cited regulation, except that some of the precautions were chosen by the facility and included as part of the condition.  EPA recommends using a supplementary citation (e.g., 62-4.070(3)) that provides the underlying applicable requirement allowing the PA to include those particulate matter control precautions chosen by the applicant as part of this condition.
Response 2.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Condition No. FW5. has been changed as follows:

FW1.   Unconfined Particulate Matter.  No person shall cause, let, permit, suffer or allow the emissions of unconfined particulate matter from any activity, including vehicular movement; transportation of materials; construction; alteration; demolition or wrecking; or industrially related activities such as loading, unloading, storing or handling; without taking reasonable precautions to prevent such emissions.  Reasonable precautions to prevent emissions of unconfined particulate matter at this facility include:

a. Minimize drop distances of dry materials when handling.

b. As necessary, provide wind breaks around material handling equipment.

c. As necessary, apply water or other dust suppressants to control emissions from unpaved roads, yards, and aggregate piles.

d. Enclosure or covering of conveyor systems.

e. Paving of driveways.


[Rules 62-296.320(4)(c), and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Comment 3.  Section II, FW6-  The first sentence of this condition vaguely describes the annual operating report content as a summary of the actual operating rates and emissions from the facility.  However, the Form No. 62-210.900(5) clearly provides the permittee with details on the information required in the annual report.  To avoid any confusion with the content of the report, EPA suggests the PA substituting the first sentence of the referenced condition requiring the permittee to use the mentioned form when submitting the annual operating report.

Response 3.  This condition is just a summary reminder.  The requirements are contained in Appendix RR, Facility-Wide Reporting Requirements, Specific Condition RR5. and the permittee is directed to see appendix RR for additional details.  No changes made.
Comment 4.  Unacceptable citations –  When a citation refers a document requesting certain requirement to be included in the permit, such as an application or a letter, as an underlying applicable requirement, it is considered not acceptable.  An acceptable citation must include the underlying applicable requirement of the condition (i.e., a previous construction permit, a rule or regulation and section, or both) in which it is based.  This comment applies to the following conditions: Section II, FW 10 and 11; Section III, Subsection A, Condition A.4.; and Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.1.

Response 4.  The citation references referring to a document or applicant request have been removed from conditions FW10., FW11., A.4. and B.1.
Comment 5.  Section II, FW10 –  This condition sets operating requirements of the polymerizing line no.2.  If polymerizing line no.2 is the same as EU004, we suggest also including “EU004” when referring to this unit to avoid any confusion.
Response 5.  The Department agrees with the comment.  Specific Conditions FW10. and FW11. have been changed as follows:
FW10.
Unauthorized Operation.  Polymerizing Line No. 2 (EU004) is not authorized to operate.  The permittee did not construct the facility as authorized by Permit No. 0550049-003-AC which expired June 26, 2009.  Per email correspondence dated March 27, 2009 and written correspondence dated April 20, 2009, polymerizing line no. 2 (EU004) will require a dedicated RTO.  Before polymerizing line 2 (EU004) will be authorized to be put into operation, the owner or operator must submit an application for an air construction permit for the modification of the facility and for the installation of the an RTO.  See Specific Conditions B.1.[Applicant Requested March 27, 2009 and April 20, 2009  Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

FW11.
Required Air Construction Application.  Based upon email correspondence dated March 27, 2009 and written correspondence dated April 20, 2009, the applicant has communicated that polymerizing line no. 2 (EU004) will need to be equipped with a dedicated RTO prior to being put into operation.  The owner or operator must submit an air construction application for this modification before placing EU004 into operation.  See Specific Conditions B.1 and B.11.  [Applicant Requested March 27, 2009 and April 20, 2009 Rule 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.]

Comment 6.  Section III, Subsection A, Condition A.2. -  This condition paraphrases Specific Condition A.4. in the construction permit (0550049-003-AC).  When referring to both processing lines, the PA should include its emissions unit identification numbers (i.e., EU001 and EU002) as they were included in the cited construction permit.
The citation to rule 62-204.800 seems not to have any correlation to the referenced condition.  Please verify the appropriateness of citing that requirement and revise as needed or explain the reasons to use that citation in this condition.
Response 6.  The Department agrees with the first part of the comment.  Specific Condition A.2. has been changed as follows:

A.2.  Permitted Capacity.  Non-Metallic Mineral Processing Line Nos. 1 and 2 (EU001 and EU002) are authorized to operate the rotary dryers at a maximum rate of 1 mmBtu/hr.  The rotary dryers on each processing line are authorized to operate at a maximum rate of 1 mmBtu/hr.  [Rules 62-4.160(2), 62-204.800, 62-210.200(PTE), F.A.C.; and, Permit No. 0550049-003-AC]

The Department disagrees with the second part of the comment.  Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C. is where the Department adopts federal regulations by reference (sometimes with clarifications and exclusions/substitutions).  That rule gives the Department the authority to impose those rules at the state level.  For Title V permits, the federal rules are applicable requirements, even if we do not adopt them by reference.  The federal rule number could be cited instead of 62-204.800, F.A.C. but if the Department did not adopt all of the rule or made substitutions, then also citing 62-204.800, F.A.C. would be appropriate.  

Comment 7.  Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.1. -  The first four sentences of this condition are not requirements. They are intended as a historical account of what has had happened related to polymerizing unit no.2.  We recommend the PA take these four sentences out of the referenced condition and place them into the emissions units description part of Subsection B.
Response 7.  The following changes have been made:
Subsection B. Third Paragraph.  The permittee did not construct the facility as authorized in permit no. 0550049-003-AC which expired June 26, 2009.  The air construction permit authorized the construction of two PTEs which were both connected to a single RTO.  However, only one of the polymerizing lines (polymerizing line no. 1) was connected to the RTO.  A single variable speed RTO (EU005) (Crawford Industrial Group LLC, Model 7-RTO-95) controls HAP and VOC emissions from inside the PTE encompassing Polymerizing Line No 1.  As indicated in the initial Title V application, Polymerizing Line No. 2 will require a dedicated RTO.  Initial performance testing and initial compliance testing was not conducted on Polymerizing Line No. 2 as required by Permit No. 0550049-003-AC and 40 CFR 63, Subparts WWWW, SS, and A.  The RTO (EU005) installed on Polymerizing Line No. 1 does not capture and destroy 100% of the HAP emissions.  HAP emissions not captured or destroyed by the RTO are emitted through cyclones and baghouses, specifically DC3, to the atmosphere.

B.1.  Unauthorized Operation/Construction Permit Required.  Polymerizing Line No. 2 is not authorized to operate.  The permittee did not construct the facility as authorized by Permit No. 0550049-003-AC which expired June 26, 2009.  Additionally, initial performance testing and initial compliance testing was not conducted on Polymerizing Line No. 2 as required by Permit No. 0540059-003-AC and 40 CFR 63, Subparts WWWW, SS, and A.  Per email correspondence from the applicant dated March 27, 2009 and written correspondence dated April 20, 2009 polymerizing line No. 2 will require a dedicated RTO.  Before polymerizing line No. 2 will be authorized to be put into operation and, prior to placing polymerizing line no. 2 into operation, the owner or operator must submit an application for an air construction permit for the modification of the facility and for the installation of the dedicated  RTO for EU004.[Rules 62-210.300(1) and 62-4.070(3), F.A.C.; Applicant Requested March 27, 2009 and April 20, 2009]

Comment 8.  Section III, Subsection B, Condition B.16. -  This condition cites F.A.C. Rule 62-210.370(2)h.  However, the cited requirement seems not to have any clear relation to the above condition.  Please verify the appropriateness of the cited rule and revise as needed or provide an explanation on why the citation must remain.

Response 8. The cited reference has been deleted. 
Comment 9.  Section III, Subsection C, Condition C.2. -  For clarification, please provide the complete meaning of the acronym “AOR”, which seems not be included in the permit prior to this condition.

Response 9.  The acronym “AOR” has been added to condition FW6.  Which is the first use of this terminology.  This acronym may also be found in Appendix A, Abbreviations, Acronyms, Citations and Identification Numbers.
Comment 10.  Section III, Subsection D, Condition D.2. -  It is not clear which requirement from cited rule 62-204.800 applies to emissions units 006.  Please provide the specific citation applicable in this permit condition.

Response 10.  Rule 62-204.800, F.A.C. is where we adopt federal regulations by reference (sometimes with clarifications and exclusions/substitutions).  That rule gives the Department the authority to impose those rules at the state level.  For Title V permits, the federal rules are applicable requirements, even if we do not adopt them by reference.  The federal rule number could be cited instead of 204.800, but if we did not adopt all of the rule or made substitutions, then also citing 204.800 would be appropriate.  No changes made.
Comment 11.  Section III, Subsection D, Condition D.6. -  This condition cites F.A.C. rule 62-160(4) and 62-213.440(1)(b)2.  These two rules refer to two different periods and places that regulate the retention of records.  Condition D.6 should contain a streamlined permit condition directly establishing the most stringent of the requirements.  The most stringent would require the facility to retain record onsite for a period of five years.  However, citation to both rules must remain.

Response 11.  The Department believes that the citations are relevant.  In addition to period and place Rules 62-4.160(14) and 62-213.440(1)(b)2, F.A.C. address type of records for retention (as in D.6.).  Condition D.6. does not discuss the period or place of record retention.  Record retention is address in TV6, General Title V Conditions.  No changes made.
Comment 12.  Section III, Subsection E, Condition E.2. -  This condition establishes a requirement requested by the applicant on previous construction permit (0550049-003-AC).  However, while Common Condition E.1. in referenced construction permit specifies that the visible emissions limit applies to “…all cyclones and bag houses”, Condition E.2 on the draft operation permit does not include such a specification.  Please provide an explanation for this change or revise Condition E.2 to match Common Condition E.1 as written in cited construction permit.

Response 12.  The construction permit condition E.1 was split between the Title V permit conditions E.2. and E.6.  However, Condition E.2 has been changed as follows:
E.2. Visible Emissions (VE).  VE for all cyclones and baghouses shall not exceed 5% opacity.  [Permit No. 0550049-0032-AC; Applicant Requested]

Comment 13.  Section III, Subsection E, Condition E.7. -  The cited construction permit contains a requirement not included in the draft operation permit: “Within the 12-month period prior to renewing the facility’s operation permit…”  Unless this testing requirement is included elsewhere in the permit and is enforceable on the emissions units listed on Subsection E, the mentioned phrase must be included in Condition E.7 as well.

Response 13.  Condition E.2 has been changed as follows:
E.7. Compliance Tests Prior to Renewal.  Except as provided for in condition TR7 of Appendix TR, Testing Requirements, each cyclone and baghouse (DC1, DC2, DC3, DC4, and DC6) shall be tested to demonstrate compliance with the specified opacity standard for the associated emissions unit within the 12-month period prior to obtaining a renewed operation permit.  A formal report of the testing along with the results shall be submitted with the renewal application.  [Rule 62-297.310(7)(a)3., F.A.C.; Permit No. 0550049-003-AC]

Comment 14.  Section III, Subsection E, Condition E.5 and E.9. -  These two conditions seem to duplicate the same regulation.  If so, please revise them into one streamlined condition containing the most stringent requirements; the citation must contain all underlying applicable requirements.

Response 14.  The summary table in Condition E.6. was requested by our compliance people to be part of the new formats.  The written paragraph typically is included to further clarify, especially if it came directly from a PSD permit.  If it is clear with just the table, then the written paragraph is not necessarily needed.  No changes made.

Comment 15.  Section IV, Appendix RR, Condition RR16 –  The form cited in item (a) of this condition apparently has been updated.  The effective date should be 10/12/2008.  Please correct as appropriate or add a clarifying note to let the permittee know that these forms are continuously revised and updated and that the most recent form is used.

Response 15.  Appendix RR has been revised. 
Comment 16.  Section IV, Appendix TV, Condition TV17 -  At the beginning of this condition rule 62-.090 is referenced.  Please include this rule in the citation of the underlying applicable requirements.

Response 16.  TV 17 is now TV 18 in the revised Title V general Conditions, version dated 9/17/2009.  This condition includes the rule citations directly within the language.  It would be redundant to list them again.
Comment 17.  Missing citations-  The following conditions of Appendix TV are missing appropriate citation: TV16, TV18, TV31, TV33, TV34.  Citation on each condition must, at least, refer to the approved Title V rule and section and/or applicable requirement regulation in which it is based.

Response 17.  The TV general conditions have been revised (version dated 9/17/2009) and the numbers are now thrown off by 1, TV 16 is now TV17, TV18 is not TV19, TV31 is TV32, etc.  These conditions include the rule citations directly within their language.  It would be redundant to list them again.
Comment 18.  Citations and Typographical Errors

a) Section II, FW2 –  For clarification, please change citation from reading 62-210.200(Definitions) to 62-210.200(220).  
Response:  The Department does this on purpose because the definitions section of 62-210.200 changes fairly frequently and we don’t want to have to continually update the number in parenthesis.  No changes made.
b) Section II, FW4 -  This condition contains requirements not appropriately cited.  Please change citation to read 62-296.320(4)(b)1 and 4.a.
Response:  Rule 62-296.320(4)(b)4.a. imposes method 9 as the test method, but conditions FW4 clearly states that this condition does not impose a specific testing requirement, so 4.a. is not appropriate.  No changes made.
c) Section II, FW8 -  The citation provided for this conditions is very specific.  If you want to make it even more specific, you may re-write it to read 62-213.440(3)(a)2.a. & 3. and (b), F.A.C.
Response:   The citation referenced has been changed.
d) Section III, Subsection E, Condition E.2. -  There is a typo when citing the construction permit.  It should read 0550049-003-AC, not 0550049-0032-AC.
Response: The typo has been corrected.

e) Section IV, Appendix I-1 – The name of the insignificant unit #6 seems to have a typo.  Possibly it should be reading “Portable totes of aggregate”.  Also, the footer is referring to a different facility and permit number.  Correct this error.
Response:  The typo in the name of insignificant unit #6 has been corrected.  The footer for Applendix I-1 has been corrected.

f) Section IV, Appendix RR, Condition RR6 – The cited rule 62-210.370(2) is currently reserved.  Also, last citation should be reading “62-213.440(3)(a)2.”
Response:  The Department believes that the comment actually is referring to RR5 and not RR6.  Rule 62-210.370(2) is not currently listed as reserved.  62-210.370 is the basis for condition TV.31.  The citation to 213.440(3)2. will be corrected to 213.440(3)(a)2.

g) Section IV, Appendix TV, Condition TV6 -  As written in the cited rule, item (a) of the referenced condition is missing a phrase.  It should read:
“Permitted sources may change among those alternative methods of operation allowed by the source’s permit as provided by the terms of the permit.”

Response:  Agreed, correction to TV6 will be made.
h) Section IV, Appendix TV, Condition TV15 -  At the end of this condition, a phrase is missing: “…or the Hg Budget Trading Program.”
Response:  Reference to the Hg Budget Trading Program was removed from this condition because the Hg Program Rule was vacated.  Our Rule 62-213 just hasn’t been updated yet.

Other Administrative Changes to the Permit by the Department.

1.  The latest version of Appendix RR and Appendix TV have replaced the previous revisions that were in the draft permit.

2.  The address has been changed for RMP in Condition FW9.
3. A Monthly HAPs Emissions Spreadsheet has been included as an attachment.
III.  Conclusion.


The enclosed proposed Title V air operation permit includes the aforementioned changes to the draft Title V air operation permit.


The permitting authority will issue the Proposed Permit Number 0550049-004-AV, with the changes noted above.
“More Protection, Less Process”

www.dep.state.fl.us
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